

No. 13-585

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

ELANE PHOTOGRAPHY, LLC,
Petitioner

v.

VANESSA WILLOCK
Respondent

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
New Mexico Supreme Court

**BRIEF OF ALABAMA, ARIZONA, KANSAS, MICHIGAN,
MONTANA, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, AND
VIRGINIA AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Luther Strange

Attorney General

John C. Neiman, Jr.

Solicitor General

Andrew L. Brasher

Deputy Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

Megan A. Kirkpatrick

Ass't Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA

ATTORNEY GENERAL

501 Washington Ave.

Montgomery, AL 36130

(334) 242-7300

abrasher@ago.state.al.us

December 13, 2013

(counsel for additional *Amici* listed at end of brief)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
A. A State cannot force its residents to create expressive works that communicate a particular viewpoint.	3
B. The New Mexico Supreme Court’s decision is unreasonable.	6
C. The Court should grant certiorari to provide guidance to state lawmakers.	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Curran v. Mt. Diablo Council of Boy Scouts,</i> 952 P.2d 218 (1998)	7
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston,</i> 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	passim
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung,</i> 379 U.S. 294 (1964).....	6
<i>New York State Club Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York,</i> 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	3
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins,</i> 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	7
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of North Carolina,</i> 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	5
<i>U.S. Jaycees v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n,</i> 427 N.W.2d 450 (1988)	7
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette,</i> 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	2
<i>Windsor v. United States,</i> 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013).....	1
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio,</i> 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	4

Statutes

D.C. Code § 2-1411.02 (2001).....	8
N.M. Stat. § 28-1-7(F)	3
V.I. Code tit. 10, § 64(3) (2006)	9

Rules

Sup.Ct. R. 37(2)(a).....	1
Sup.Ct. R. 37(4)	1

Other Authorities

Arkansas Initiative for Marriage Equality, <i>Ballot Initiative</i>	10
Diane Lee, <i>Exclusive: Why Rep. Jo. Jordan voted against Marriage Equality</i> , HONOLULU MAGAZINE, NOV. 2013.....	9
Letter from Five Law Professors to State Lawmakers, Religious Liberty and Marriage for Same-Sex Couples (Oct. 23, 2013).....	9
Letter to State Legislators from Five Legal Scholars, Religious Liberty Implications of Legalizing Same-Sex Marriage (May 2, 2013)	9
Matthew Brown, <i>Oregon religious freedom group counters gay marriage ballot proposal</i> , TIMESREPORTER.COM	10
